UC Berkeley | People’s Park Project




Table of Contents

Background and Methodology
Key Findings

Student Housing

People’s Park

Project Support

Student Group Profiles
Appendix

RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR



Background &
Methodology

RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR



Berkeley + qualtrics™

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Background & Methodology

The following are the preliminary researching findings of a multi-wave, longitudinal study performed by Qualtrics to analyze
the overall sentiment surrounding the People’s Park Project among UC Berkeley students.

This study was designed to collect 1,250 responses from a representative random sample of 5000 students with the
expectation of a 25% response rate in order to maintain a 99% confidence level. It was fielded between the dates of
September 15t and September 15, 2021, collecting a total of 1,658 total responses, far surpassing our intended response
count and thus achieved a 33% response rate and maintaining a 99% confidence level with 3% margin of error.

ﬁﬁﬁ\ Sample Frame Key Research Questions [EE] Survey Design
- This survey was performed using Housing 7 Questions
_ * How aware are students of the
random sampling for an amount of People's Park project and its People’s Park & .
students that represents the UC various components? Project Awareness 5 Questions
Berkeley student body + How strongly do students feel
(n=41,910). about the components of the Unaided
project? Familiarity & 4 Questions
« How aware are students of the Support
current housing crisis and what do
they know and believe (attitudes) Aided Support & _
regarding new housing for e o 3 Questions
students and supportive housing
for the unhoused on the People’s Demographics 3 Questions

Park site?
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Students were randomly selected to participate in this research in order to accurately represent the overall sentiment

of the UC Berkeley student body.

Gender
4%

1%

=Man =Woman Non-binary Other

Ethnicity

White I 32%
Chinese [ 14%
Mexican American/Chicano M 12%
South Asian I 8%
Other Hispanic/Latino B 6%
Korean 0 4%
Vietnamese 1 4%
OtherAsian 1 3%
African American/Black 1 3%
Filipino 1 2%
Japanese | 1%
Pacific Islander 1%
Native American/Alaska Native 0%
Somethingelse Il 9%

Year

27%

200/0 1 80/0

0,

Senior(4+ year)  Graduate/Professional
student

Freshman (1styear) Sophomore (2nd year) Junior (3rd year)
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STUDENT HOUSING

Most students are aware
of the student housing
crisis, with nearly a third
of respondents ranking
student housing as the
top priority for the
university. 85% of
students share that it's
important for UC
Berkeley to provide
more student housing.

PEOPLE’S PARK

People’s Park has a
high level of awareness
and usage, but nearly all
only use the park to walk
through. The People’s
Park Project is the most
widely know project on
campus. Of those who
know about the project,
61% consider
themselves somewhat/
very familiar.

RR2AQ

PRE-EXPOSURE
RESPONSES

Prior to exposing
respondents to the basic
project information, 56%
stated that they support
the People’s Park
project. Across those
who support and oppose
the project, the largest
concern is the removal
of living space for
unhoused residents of
Berkeley.

Berkeley

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

POST-EXPOSURE
RESPONSES

Post-exposure to basic
information about the
People’s Park project,
support increases 8%,
reaching 64%. The level of
concern also decrease, with
the #1 concern of removing
living space for unhoused
residents dropping 5%. The
project elements garnering
the strongest level of
support are the addition of
green/ open space and
more undergraduate student
housing.
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Importance of Student Housing

When it comes to ranking priorities, improving University faculty and curriculum was most
frequently ranked #1 by respondents, followed by increasing student housing. Of note, 85% feel

that providing more student housing is somewhat/ very important to them.
Rank of Priorities

+ qualtrics™

85%

Ranked #1
18%
29%
2%
Improve university faculty and Increase student housing Invest in the community and social Improve on-cam pus facilitie s Increase investment in athletics and
curriculum causes extra-curriculars
Neither

important Student Housing Importance
unimportant

8% 31% 54%

Somewhat important Very important

feel itis
important
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People’s Park Awareness and Usage

Almost all respondents are aware of People's Park, with 83% stating that they have visited or at
least seen the park before. When asked what they were doing when they visited the park, almost
all said that they were walking past or through it.

Aware of People’s Park

People’s Park Usage

97%

96%

Visited People’s Park

13%

0,
. 9% 8% 7% 7% 59
0 L L] L | ] -
o Walking past or Community/social Recreational/athletic Relaxation activities Activism/protesting Volunteering Other
through gathering/activity activity
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Project Awareness and Familiarity

More than half (62%) of respondents are aware of the People's Park project, making it the most
widely known about campus project at Berkeley. When it comes to familiarity, 62% say they are

somewhat/very familiar.

Project Awareness Project Familiarity

People's Park Project | -2
Albbany Vilage
Graduate Student _ 15%

Housing

Clark Kemr Campus
Beach Voleybal [N 12%

Complex

Upper Hearst Housing o
Proect N 2%

Very unfamiliar
Very familiar

6%

62%

familiar with the
People’s Park Project

. - Neither familiar nor
Bakar Bio Enginuit

o ginuity - 6% unfamiliar
Somewhat

familiar

Anchor House o
Development - 5%

None o the above [N 32%
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Project Familiarity & Support
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Of those who believed they were familiar with the project before being exposed to basic project
details, 56% stated that they were in support of the project. Of those who were not familiar before

being exposed to basic project details, 52% were in support of the project.

Project Familiarity Support Level of those T2B
Familiar

Very unfamiliar
Very familiar

6%
Very strongly
support

56%

Support the project Strongly support

62%

familiar with the
People’s Park Project

Somewhat
support

Neither familiar nor
unfamiliar
Somewhat

familiar 3 8 0/0

Oppose the project
Very strongly

oppose

Support Level of those B2B
Unfamiliar

Very strongly
support

0/ Strongly support
52%
Support the project

Somewhat
support

18%

Oppose the project
Very strongly
oppose
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Initial Support of Those Already Aware

56% of the respondents who believed they were already aware of the People's Park project
elements, support it. Among those supporters, the strongest concern is about removing space for
unhoused people. The 31% who oppose overall have a much higher level of concern, with 9-in-10
stating their concern related to the removal of space for unhoused people.

Support Level Concerns

Total Support Oppose

Very strongly
support

Space for unhoused Space for unhoused 5 Space for unhoused
54% people people 91%

56%

Support the project Ruining a land mark

Ruining landm ark Ruining a land mark

Strongly support

Removing a space
for activism and m

Removing space for Removing space for
(+]

activism and protest

activism and protest

protest
. T e NPT T e R neighbomood T
i neighbormood eighbomood M 9% R
31 o/ other 7% other W 59 other 3%
0o
None of the above None of the above None of the above |2%

Oppose the project

Very strongly
oppose
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Respondent Project Information

The following information is what respondents were provided with during the survey to set the same level
of understanding for each respondent before asking their level of support for the project. This information
appeared word for word in the survey.

To address the on-going student housing crisis and continue supporting our unhoused community, the University is
planning to re-develop People’s Park to include the following:

Undergraduate student housing

Supportive housing for un-housed people and lower-income residents
Continuation of onsite social services support

Green/open space

Commemoration of the legacy of People’s Park
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Support Post Exposure

Post: After being provided with a basic, neutral description of the project’s elements, 64% of all
respondents support the People's Park project. The strongest concern is that Berkeley would be
removing space for unhoused people which is the largest concern across all levels of support.

Exposure

Support Level Concerns
Total Support Oppose
Very strongly
support
Space for unhoused _
49% Space for unhoused
64% people ’ people Space for umnoused

i i Ruining a land mark ini
Ruining a land mark ini A
Support the project Strongly support s Ruining a land mark 67%
Removing a space Removin
ng g aspace i
for activism and f ivi Removing a space
or activism and for activism and 9
pro test pro test pro test
Changing the i
Somewhat support . Removing green ch ing th
neighborhood space neigzggﬁooz
- Removing green 939, | )
23% Changing the R i
space neighborhood I 1% emoving sreen Yl
2 l o/o other oy, other M 7% other [l 16%
. None of the above | 499, |
Oppose the project . None of the above 49% None of the above | 3%

Very strongly
oppose
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Project Element Specific Support

. Post: Post exposure to the information shown on slide 16, respondents are asked their general support

el |evel for the project, followed by their support level for each element of the project. 70% indicated
that they support the green/open space aspect of the project, garnering the strongest level of
support out of all project elements mentioned.

T2B 70% 68% 67% 65% 53%

Neither support nor
oppose

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Green/open space Undergraduate student housing Supportive housing for un-housed Continuation of onsite social Commemoration of the legacy of
people and lower-income residents services support People's Park



Berkeley + qualtrics™

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Support Shift

After the project information was given to respondents, support rose by 8% and opposition decreased by 7%.
This pattern is also seen through a drop in level of concern surrounding the project.

% Drop in Concern Level

Pre-Project Info Post Project Info
+8% 5% ~T%
o Very strongly o o
> support Taking away space ~Ruining a
for the unhoused historical landmark
V)
L 56% 64%
Support the project Support the project 7

Strongly support -6 0/0 -2 %

Removing a space Changing the
- Somewhat support to express activism character of the
and protest neighborhood

1%
31% 24% 4% +5%

Oppose the project Oppose the project |

Very strongly Removing green None
oppose space for students

and residents
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Familiarity

While many know that increasing student housing is a priority, an equal amount were not aware
that retaining open space and commemorating the parks history are project goals as well. Only

4% of respondents were able to correctly identify all 4 of the project’s goals.

Perceived Project Goals

selected one or more 82%
of the project goals
] 38%
selected all of the
project goals
20%
17%
9% 8%
0 5% 5%
2%
4 A) I H =m 2 H =
Increase Provide housing Provide more  Commem orate Increase Provide more  Children's after Other | don't know
Selected only the | avaiable studentand services for  green/open the park's history classrooms and athletic facilities school programs
housing homeless space labs for the

university

project goals residents

Project goals are labeled in blue.
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Resources

Looking at the total population, those who support the project, and those who oppose the project,
the resource used most frequently for updates and news about UC Berkeley is campus emails.

89(%) 910/0 89(%)

72%

65% 63% 63%
54% I 529, 53% 2°% 529,
40%
20% 2% 309 —
24%
III I 1% 1% 1%

Campus emails Word of mouth Social media Student Portal University websites Local news outlets Other

B Total ®mOppose B Support
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Student School Years




Berkeley
Freshman

After receiving project information, freshmen greatly improve their support for the project.

o 0 0 o % Concern Levels
96% 83% 56% 47%
Aware of Been to park Aware of Project Supports
Park project familiarity
Pre-info Post-info Pre-info
o Taking away
40% _—+1 A > 41% space for the 87%
Pre-Project Info Post Project Info unhoused
] -~ Ruining a
+ 1 1 0/ 22% LA» 17% historical 70%
o Very strongly landmark
support
v
| 55 A) 66% 20% — -4% 16% ':emO\tI.inlg spac: 68%
Support Support Strongly support o a;rI(‘JItlzgt‘ "
_Ao0 .
Somewhat support 150/0 ﬁb 11% :;:Z:g::i;:z 470/0
0/
o
-7 0 19% ﬁ, 13% Removing green 28%
E— space
27% 20% )
Oppose Oppose Very stronaly 47% % 46% None 4%
oppose
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Opposers

+3%

Post-info

84%

59%

59%

53%

31%

7%



Sophomore
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Sophomores see a decrease in opposition and concerns about the project after being given project

information.

98%

Aware of
Park

80%

Been to park

69%

Aware of
project

Pre-Project Info Post Project Info

+7%
| 57% 64%
Support Support
-5%
30% 25%
Oppose Oppose |

61%

Project
familiarity

Very strongly
support

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Very strongly
oppose

Pre-info

28%

15%

14%

5%

10%

53%

Supports
0%,

+1%

% Concern Levels

Post-info

26%

11%

9%

8%

10%

54%

Taking away
space for the
unhoused

Ruining a
historical
landmark

Removing space
for activism and
protest

Changing the
neighborhood

Removing green
space

None

Pre-info

92%

79%

74%

58%

49%

2%

Yy

+ qualtrics™
Opposers
Postinfo
0%, g9
_T%, 7,
_ 9%, es%
ﬂ» 60%
A%, 8%
%, 3w



Junior
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While support increases for the project after receiving information; concerns about changing the

neighborhood also increase among juniors after receiving project information.

96%

Aware of
Park

86%

Been to park

67%

Aware of
project

Pre-Project Info

+8%

- 56% 63%
Support Support |
7%

30% 23%
Oppose Oppose |

62%

Project
familiarity

Post Project Info

Very strongly
support

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Very strongly
oppose

Pre-info

33%

20%

12%

5%

12%

49%

Supports
0%,

+1%

% Concern Levels

Post-info

31%

18%

10%

11%

12%

50%

Taking away
space for the
unhoused

Ruining a
historical
landmark

Removing space
for activism and
protest

Changing the
neighborhood

Removing green
space

None

Pre-info

91%

79%

71%

60%

62%

3%

+ qualtrics™
Opposers
Postinfo
ﬂ» 95%
3%, 16%
0%, 7%
A%, eav
ﬁ» 58%
0%, 3y



Senior

Nearly all seniors have been to the People’s Park. The senior student group has the lowest pre-information

support but the highest shift after receiving information about the project.

97% 91%

Aware of Been to park
Park

Pre-Project Info
+13%

Support Support

38% 30% |

Oppose Oppose

- 49% 62% |

69%

Aware of
project

72%

Project
familiarity

Post Project Info

Very strongly
support

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Very strongly
oppose

Pre-info

29%

21%

14%

12%

13%

47%

Supports
0%,

+1%

Berkele

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

% Concern Levels

Post-info

31%

18%

15%

14%

13%

48%

Taking away
space for the
unhoused

Ruining a
historical
landmark

Removing space
for activism and
protest

Changing the
neighborhood

Removing green
space

None

Pre-info

95%

73%

67%

52%

62%

0%

Yy

+ qualtrics™

Opposers

0%,

+2%

Post-info

90%

73%

64%

54%

61%

2%
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Resources

Freshmen are more likely to use the student portal for information while seniors tend to look at
local news outlets more than other student groups. Campus emails are the most popular channel
for campus information for all groups.

89%89% 89%

74%
66% 549 64%
58% .,
55% 52% 52%
0 33%
289 S1%31% 28%979%
I I I 00/0 1°A) O%

Campus emails Word of mouth Social media Student Portal University websites Local news outlets Other

Freshman ®Sophomore ®Junior M Senior
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Undergraduate Students

Concern levels among undergrads decreases after learning more about the project. The only increase in
concern is seen among those who initially opposed; who worry about the project changing the neighborhood.

97% 85%

Aware of Been to park
Park

Pre-Project Info

+10%
54% 64%

Support Support

32% 24%

Oppose

Oppose |

65%

Aware of
project

51%

Project
familiarity

Post Project Info

Very strongly
support

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Very strongly
oppose

Pre-info

32%

19%

15%

9%

13%

49%

Supports
0%,

0%

Berkele

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

% Concern Levels

Post-info

32%

16%

13%

11%

12%

49%

Taking away
space for the
unhoused

Ruining a
historical
landmark

Removing space
for activism and
protest

Changing the
neighborhood

Removing green
space

None

Pre-info

92%

76%

70%

55%

53%

2%

Yy
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Opposers
1%

e
-5%

_—
-5%

e
+3%

—_—
-2%

+2%

Post-info

91%

71%

65%

58%

51%

4%



Graduate Students

Graduate students started with the highest pre-info support of any group. They’re also more likely to be aware

of and familiar with the project before exposure than undergraduate students.

93%

Aware of
Park

Pre-Project Info

61%

Support

28%

Oppose

75%

Been to park

65% |

Support

22% |

Oppose

55%

Aware of
project

63%

Project
familiarity

Post Project Info

Very strongly
support

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Very strongly
oppose

Pre-info

30%

13%

13%

8%

12%

50%

Supports
+5%
—_—
+3%
—
+3%
—
+2%
E—
+3%

-4%

Berkele
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% Concern Levels

Post-info

35%

16%

16%

10%

15%

46%

Taking away
space for the
unhoused

Ruining a
historical
landmark

Removing space
for activism and
protest

Changing the
neighborhood

Removing green
space

None

Pre-info

90%

61%

67%

59%

50%

0%

Yy

+ qualtrics™

Opposers

+2%

Post-info

84%

56%

63%

55%

46%

2%
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Graduate students are much less likely to get campus news from word of mouth, social media and
student portals. Campus emails remain dominant for each group.

8o 1%

Campus emails

68%

Word of mouth

60%

56% 56%
45%
38%
I 29% 29%

Social media Student Portal University websites

B Undergraduate ® Graduate

27% 28%

Local news outlets

1% 1%

Other



Transfer vs. Non-transfer




Non-Transfer Students
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Nearly three-quarters of non-transfer students are aware of and familiar with the project. Despite already high
awareness, there is an increase in project support after exposure to project information.

99%

Aware of
Park

Pre-Project Info

55%

Support

39%

Oppose

92%
Been to park

75%

Aware of
project

71%

Project
familiarity

Post Project Info

61% |

Support

31% .

Oppose

Very strongly
support

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Very strongly
oppose

Pre-info

29%

18%

10%

7%

11%

50%

Supports
0%,
0%,
0%,

+5%
—

% Concern Levels

Post-info

29%

18%

10%

8%

9%

55%

Taking away
space for the
unhoused

Ruining a
historical
landmark

Removing space
for activism and
protest

Changing the
neighborhood

Removing green
space

None

Pre-info

94%

78%

73%

61%

67%

2%

Opposers

-1%
1%

-4%

+2%

-3%

-1%

Post-info

93%

77%

69%

63%

64%

1%
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Students who have transferred show the largest positive shift in support. Both supporters and opposers
become more concerned about the neighborhood changing after receiving project information.

% Concern Levels

93% 82% 57%

Aware of Been to park

59%

Aware of Project Supports Opposers
Park project familiarity
Pre-info Post-info Pre-info Post-info
o, Taking away o
] 35% M, 35% space for the 90% M, 90%
Pre-Project Info Post Project Info unhoused
] -~ Ruining a 10
+ 1 50/ 24% LA’» 19% historical 1% &» 70%
o Very strongly landmark
support
50% [\ .20 , )
- 65% e 3%, qey e s 5%, e
Support Support Strongly support protest
+ o . + o
Somewhat support 1 1 0/0 M} 19% :;:Z:g:}?];:z 41 0/0 M} 50%
-9% +19% 1
0 15% 170, 46% Removinggreen 49% _ "1/0, 489,
E— space
28% 19% 5 )
Oppose Oppose Very strongly 43% ﬁ» 40% None 0% ﬂ» 6%
oppose
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Resources

Transfer students rely on their student portals for campus updates whereas Non-transfer students
are more likely to use word of mouth.

89%  88%

70%
62%

59% 58%
54%
46%
35% 37%
28%
21%
I
Campus emails Student Portal Word of mouth Social media University websites Local news outlets Other

B Non-transfer ®Transfer



